GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1925
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.12.2024

JANANI SHISHU SURAKSHA KARYAKARAM

1925. SHRI KESINENI SIVANATH:

Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of funds that have been allocated and utilised under Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakaram (JSSK) in the State of Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(b) the total number of beneficiaries under the said scheme during the last five years, State-wise and year-wise;

(c) whether the Government has conducted any impact analysis of the scheme;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) The details of amount of funds allocation and utilized under Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK) in the State of Andhra Pradesh, district-wise is placed at Annexure-I and II

(b) The total number of beneficiaries under the scheme during the last five years, State-wise and year-wise is placed at Annexure-III and IV

(¢) to (e)The Government assesses the impact of JSSK under National Health Mission (NHM) by undertaking periodic Regional/State level review meetings, field visits in various States/Union Territories (UTs) and Common Review Missions (CRMs). The steps taken by Government of India are as follows:

. Communications through multiple channels with State Governments including letters, videoconferencing, etc.

o Popularizing the Scheme through Information, Education & Communication (IEC) & Behaviour Change Communication (BCC) strategies including mass media.

. Field level workers like ANMs, ASHAs and CHOs are promoting this programme at the ground level through interpersonal communication.

. A system of regular supportive supervisory visits to the states and districts to monitor the implementation of JSSK is in place.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1925 to be answered on

06.12.2024

Annexure-I

Approval and Expenditure of Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK-Maternal Health) under National Health Mission (NHM) in Andhra Pradesh

In lakhs

Financial Year

Approval

Expenditure

2023-24

8,174.58

6,579.04

Approval and Expenditure of Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram(JSSK-Child Health) under National Health Mission (NHM) in Andhra Pradesh

In lakhs

Financial Year

Approval

Expenditure

2023-24

378.00

377.50

Note-The above data is as per the available Financial Management Reports (FMRs) reported by the States/UTs and are provisional.

2. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year. Expenditure is as per FMRs submitted by States/UTs and is provisional. The expenditure is updated up-to 30.09.2024 except Arunachal Pradesh, Punjab
(updated up-to 31.08.2024), Karnataka, Mizoram (updated up-to 31.07.2024) & Meghalaya

(updated up-to 30.06.2024).


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1925 to be answered on

06.12.2024

Annexure-ll

District wise approval and expenditure of Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK) under National

Health Mission (NHM) in Andhra Pradesh

(In lakhs)
2023-24
S1. No District Sanction Funds Expenditure
1 Alluri Sitharama Raju 56.00 101.21
2 Anakapalli 100.00 44.83
3 Ananthapur 142.30 134.46
4 Annamayya 60.00 85.15
5 Bapatla 49.55 45.70
6 Chittoor 103.00 66.35
7 East Godavari 84.17 104.70
8 Eluru 119.86 81.75
9 Guntur 184.18 40.53
10 Kakinada 127.50 2.50
11 Konaseema 67.00 137.45
12 Krishna 64.20 70.53
13 Kurnool 367.43 108.75
14 Nandyal 203.46 20.65
15 Nellore 123.73 42.95
16 NTR 10.00 73.96
17 Palnadu 25.00 24.10
18 Parvathi Puram Manayam 95.00 84.89
19 Prakasam 88.90 41.28
20 Sri Satya Sai 101.26 35.20
21 Srikakualm 114.76 265.05
22 Tirupathi 107.70 35.21
23 Visakhapatnam 180.00 163.84
24 Vizianagaram 156.98 27.34
25 West Godavari 95.64 139.80
26 YSR Kadapa 81.66 74.91
Total 2909.28 2053.08
Source: JSSK Release and Expenditure Statement (State report — Andhra Pradesh)


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No. 1925 to be answered on
06.12.2024
Annexure-IIT
State/UT wise total number of Pregnant Women benefitted under JSSK scheme

States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
All India 1,31,37,308 1,50,33,749 1,52,88,954 | 1,85,24,521 | 1,51,74,118
ﬁ?aia;:an & Nicobar 2,638 0 2,514 2,715 5,471
Andhra Pradesh 3,01,868 2,72,922 2,96,983 2,72,620 2,61,001
Arunachal Pradesh 17,007 17,735 18,462 22,217 22,734
Assam 7,90,501 5,91,248 5,64,857 6,51,106 8,69,382
Bihar 3,74,252 3,77,326 3,98,245 9,53,825 7,08,846
Chandigarh 21,388 12,480 14,689 17,762 36,591
Chhattisgarh 2,97,726 3,56,085 3,09,456 4,39,107 3,34,711
Delhi 1,65,075 1,57,522 1,43,758 1,85,220 2,36,546
Goa 26,163 16,162 18,383 19,254 29,245
Gujarat 8,57,061 8,26,051 8,34,662 9,04,265 7,52,872
Haryana 3,28,779 3,88,198 4,20,868 4,68,745 4,36,595
Himachal Pradesh 2,14,804 1,45,932 1,04,469 74,227 1,42,051
Jammu and Kashmir 3,91,835 1,23,340 1,32,691 1,66,274 2,34,207
Jharkhand 4,39,584 3,96,461 4,33,600 4,43,592 4,79,257
Karnataka 2,16,426 1,29,054 2,18,772 1,61,033 5,83,966
Kerala 1,18,586 2,37,377 2,42.471 2,73,762 5,58,415
Ladakh 0 3,623 967 4,238 4,637
Lakshadweep 13 18 16 17 627
Madhya Pradesh 8,19,367 11,93,124 9,25,696 13,63,143 11,66,711
Mabharashtra 19,33,112 19,02,311 19,56,966 19,57,975 12,54,143
Manipur 53,345 7,530 11,387 18,609 19,479
Meghalaya 98,448 83,726 95,856 1,09,043 1,46,227
Mizoram 5,199 4,033 3,479 2,79,459 9,394
Nagaland 11,684 6,035 7,750 9,481 12,522
Odisha 4,60,880 4,78,277 4,99,643 4,39,727 7,30,828
Puducherry 14,382 6,480 9,304 6,408 5,543
Punjab 4,10,660 1,73,477 1,76,014 1,88,247 4,56,890
Rajasthan 5,95,251 15,24,940 18,47,036 31,60,037 6,40,801
Sikkim 1,065 1,798 1,257 3,962 4,661
Tamil Nadu 5,07,189 5,33,348 5,46,208 5,17,981 8,49,564
Telangana 97,957 66,400 1,29,447 1,29,890 1,87,430
The Dadra and Nagar 11,154 7,540 9,597 10,332 14,063


States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Haveli, Daman and Diu
Tripura 35,879 42,105 44,377 39,586 43,704
Uttarakhand 1,56,871 1,80,110 1,56,446 1,68,774 2,66,803
Uttar Pradesh 29,97,781 38,42,866 39,41,553 42,44,292 26,60,050
West Bengal 3,63,378 9,28,115 7,71,075 8,17,596 10,08,151

Data source: HMIS portal, MoHFW, Government of India.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No. 1925 to be answered on

State/UT wise total number of Sick infants benefitted under JSSK scheme

06.12.2024

Annexure- IV

States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
All India 22,94,480 24,43,696 24,98,702 31,52,931 16,06,462
fs I‘aia;:an & Nicobar 447 0 126 501 437
Andhra Pradesh 30,466 34,513 50,504 45,128 43,531
Arunachal Pradesh 590 741 764 629 938
Assam 1,01,552 74,406 83,319 1,16,047 61,332
Bihar 39,674 14,279 18,288 2,23,171 45,159
Chandigarh 7,176 3,653 5,021 6,668 7,932
Chhattisgarh 61,758 58,263 51,990 71,109 42,080
Delhi 26,874 17,010 13,212 19,776 9,807
Goa 6,837 1,991 1,790 1,000 774
Gujarat 2,29,056 1,59,963 1,82,880 2,30,414 1,20,779
Haryana 50,249 34,957 37,015 32,197 28,256
Himachal Pradesh 87,554 50,251 65,261 82,398 19,951
Jammu and Kashmir 32,910 29,528 34,987 54,230 50,648
Jharkhand 99,007 75,178 1,08,029 1,19,396 21,644
Karnataka 1,49,892 59,986 58,138 37,033 59,755
Kerala 9,384 29,429 29,066 32,221 30,703
Ladakh 0 567 209 781 922
Lakshadweep 13 18 22 9 47
Madhya Pradesh 1,96,273 3,01,166 2,19,253 3,34,560 1,18,472
Mabharashtra 1,62,008 3,28,617 2,97,562 2,17,859 1,22,307
Manipur 3,067 1,272 1,482 2,832 2,110
Meghalaya 9,680 7,420 5,856 8,668 10,622
Mizoram 1,147 695 596 752 1,763
Nagaland 703 518 572 379 1,116
Odisha 1,15,711 1,19,603 97,805 1,01,235 72,718
Puducherry 2,098 0 828 0 1,356
Punjab 88,765 54,633 60,362 70,174 33,784
Rajasthan 3,06,099 2,63,261 3,47,730 5,00,709 1,10,265
Sikkim 813 291 382 979 1,103


States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Tamil Nadu 35,061 1,24,045 1,38,321 1,58,270 1,19,011
Telangana 4,260 3,729 3,593 11,686 6,895
The Dadra and Nagar
Haveli, Daman and Diu 5,217 2,877 3,299 4,060 7,219
Tripura 6,730 6,545 10,160 20,268 8,718
Uttarakhand 12,525 9,515 13,762 18,005 14,260
Uttar Pradesh 3,29,515 3,34,209 3,29,121 3,82,354 1,65,791
West Bengal 81,369 2,40,567 2,27,397 2,47,433 2,64,257

Data source: HMIS portal, MoHF W, Government of India

